

No. 21-1173

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOE ELTON NIXON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Florida**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
ERIC M. FREEDMAN
Counsel of Record
Siggi B. Wilzig Distinguished
Professor of
Constitutional Rights
HOFSTRA UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
250 West 94th Street
New York, NY 10025
Eric.M.Freedman@hofstra.edu
Tel. 212-665-2713

MOE KESHAVARZI
DAVID POELL
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER
& HAMPTON LLP
333 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071

RANDY HERTZ
Vice Dean & Professor
of Clinical Law
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
245 Sullivan Street
New York, NY 10012

JAMES S. LIEBMAN
Simon H. Rifkind
Professor of Law
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
35 West 116th Street
New York, NY 10027

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Court Should Review the First Question Presented.....	2
A. A Decision That <i>Hall</i> Did Not Announce a New Rule Will Benefit the National Justice System.....	2
B. The Question Should be Answered in This Case	5
1. This Case Offers an Appropriate Vehicle for the Restatement of Basic Criminal Justice Principles	5
2. This Case is Free of Procedural Entanglements	6
II. The Court Should Review the Second Question Presented	8
A. Florida’s Burden of Proof is Unique....	8
B. Florida’s Standard is Dangerously Unconstitutional.....	8
1. Florida’s Standard Violates Due Process	9
2. Florida’s Standard Violates the Eighth Amendment	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	7
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013)	2, 3
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	5
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	9
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969)	3
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	10
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	2
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	9
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , 662 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	7
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	3
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	7
<i>Nixon v. Florida</i> , 327 So. 3d 780 (Fla. 2021)	6
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 299 So. 3d 1013 (Fla. 2020).....	5, 6
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	2
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	4
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	9, 10
STATUTES	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA)	8, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PRACTICE AND PRO- CEDURE § 25.5 (7th ed. 2019)	4
